

No. 14-1122

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOTOROLA MOBILITY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

Robert D. Wick

Counsel of Record

Jeffrey M. Davidson

David M. Zions

John S. Playforth

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter

850 Tenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 662-6000

rwick@cov.com

Counsel for the Samsung Respondents
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

MAY 2015

Kenneth A. Gallo
Joseph J. Simons
Craig A. Benson
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kgallo@paulweiss.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Sharp Corporation and
Sharp Electronics
Corporation*

Harrison J. Frahn IV
James G. Kreissman
Jason M. Bussey
Elizabeth A. Gillen
Melissa D. Schmidt
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
2475 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94034
(650) 251-5000
hfracn@stblaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent
HannStar Display
Corporation*

David Brownstein
William Farmer
Jacob Alpren
FARMER BROWNSTEIN
JAEGER LLP
235 Pine Street, Suite 1300
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 962-2873
dbrownstein@fbj-law.com

Joel S. Sanders
Rachel S. Brass
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
LLP
555 Mission Street
Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200
jsanders@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Chunghwa Picture Tubes,
Ltd.*

Nathan P. Eimer
Scott C. Solberg
Sarah Elizabeth Hargadon
EIMER STAHL LLP
224 S. Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-7600
neimer@eimerstahl.com

*Counsel for Respondents LG
Display Co., Ltd. and LG
Display America, Inc.*

Allison A. Davis
Nick S. Verwolf
Sanjay Nangia
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 276-6500
allisondavis@dwt.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Sanyo Consumer Electronics
Co., Ltd.*

James L. McGinnis
Gary L. Halling
Michael W. Scarborough
Dylan I. Ballard
SHEPPARD MULLIN
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
4 Embarcadero Center
17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 434-9100
jmcginnis@
sheppardmullin.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Samsung SDI Co., Ltd. and
Samsung SDI America, Inc.*

Christopher M. Curran
Martin M. Toto
John H. Chung
Kristen J. McAhren
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3706
ccurran@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Toshiba Corporation;
Toshiba America Electronic
Components, Inc.; and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 1

 A. The Foreign Trade Antitrust
 Improvements Act..... 1

 B. Factual Background..... 4

 C. Proceedings 7

REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED..... 10

I. There Is No Conflict In Circuit
 Authority..... 12

 A. There Is No Conflict Regarding
 The Domestic Injury Exception..... 12

 B. There Is No Conflict Regarding
 The Import Commerce Exclusion..... 15

 1. Hsiung. 15

 2. Animal Science..... 18

II. The Court Of Appeals Correctly
 Resolved The Narrow Issue Presented..... 20

 A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly
 Analyzed The Domestic Injury
 Exception..... 21

 B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly
 Analyzed The Import Commerce
 Exclusion..... 26

C.	The Court Of Appeals' Ruling Promotes International Comity And Effective Antitrust Enforcement.....	30
III.	This Court Should Not Review The Seventh Circuit's Internal Assignment Procedures.....	34
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp., 654 F.3d 462 (3rd Cir. 2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters, 459 U.S. 519 (1983)</i>	24
<i>Caribe BMW, Inc. v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft, 19 F.3d 745 (1st Cir. 1994)</i>	25, 33
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj, 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	27
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson, 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	35
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 752 (1984)</i>	25
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac v.o.f., 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001)</i>	4, 22, 23
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litigation, 546 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	4, 22
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd., 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005)</i>	4, 15, 22
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A., 542 U.S. 155 (2004)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California, 509 U.S. 764 (1993)</i>	1

<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	9, 24, 25, 33
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	34
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Industry Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 18, 27
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litigation</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007).....	4, 22
<i>Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	37
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)	27, 28
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chemical Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>United States v. Alcoa</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	1, 2
<i>United States v. Bestfoods, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	25

<i>United States v. Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Louisiana Citizens Property Insurance Corp.</i> , 444 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Western Pacific Railroad Corp. v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953).....	36
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	37
STATUTES AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 6a	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 46	34
28 U.S.C. § 1292	7, 36
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.....	34, 35
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35.....	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
C.A.1 Internal Operating Procedure VII(D).....	35
C.A.7 Internal Operating Procedure 6(d).....	36
Carl A. Cira, <i>The Challenges of Foreign Laws to Block American Antitrust Actions</i> , 18 Stan. J. Int’l L. 247 (1982)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686.....	<i>passim</i>
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2006 ed.)	2, 27
